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FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION
Washington, DC  20426

April 11, 2012
OFFICE OF ENERGY PROJECTS

Project No. 2299-075-- California

Don Pedro Hydroelectric Project

Turlock Irrigation District


Modesto Irrigation District 
  

Mr. Steven Bowler, Chair

Don Pedro Hydroelectric Project Dispute Resolution Panel
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

888 First Street, N.E.

Washington D.C. 20426

Reference:
Response to Don Pedro Hydroelectric Project Dispute Resolution Panel
Dear Mr. Bowler:

By letter filed March 28, 2012, the Don Pedro Hydroelectric Project (Don Pedro Project) Dispute Resolution Panel (Panel) requested clarification of eleven items in the December 22, 2011 Office of Energy Projects Director’s Study Plan Determination.  
In responding to the request, the eleven requested items are listed below followed by our response.   
1. National Marine Fisheries Service (NMFS) Study Request 1, Element 3 -   The fourth paragraph on page 71 of the study plan determination states that, “…the information in the Commission record on the existing license, information in the [Pre-Application Document] (PAD), published and non-published reports on anadromous fish in the Tuolumne River, [and] water quality information that will be collected by the Districts, is adequate for Commission staff’s consideration of La Grange Dam and associated facilities…”  Please provide the Panel with a matrix showing what sources of information staff anticipates will support analysis of each item and sub-item requested in NMFS Study Request 1, Element 3.  Please use categories similar to those named in the language quoted above, or be more specific rather than less.

2. NMFS Study Request 1, Element 3 -  Does the determination at the fourth paragraph on page 71 limit the information required to that which supports Commission staff’s consideration of only cumulative effects involving the LaGrange Complex, or is information also to be gathered concerning direct and indirect effects?

3. NMFS Study Request 1, Element 6 -  Please provide a table of information sources similar to that requested for NMFS Study Request 1, Element 3 in item 1 above.

Response (Items 1&3):  In NMFS-1 Elements 3 and 6, NMFS requested the collection of information or a study on the La Grange Complex (see section 1 on page 1 of the NMFS request for information or study dated June 10, 2011).  Our decision not to require the Districts to provide this information was based on the premise that existing information should be adequate for Commission staff’s consideration of the La Grange complex in a cumulative effects analysis.  With regard to that existing information, we pointed to a general base of information  (the Commission record, the PAD, published and non-published reports on anadromous fish in the Tuolumne River, and water quality information that will be collected by the Districts) that could be reasonably found.  However, we did not identify the specific sources of this existing information.  To address the Panel’s concern and pending the final outcome of this study dispute, we may require, in the Initial Study Report, that the Districts provide all available existing information that would address NMFS-1 Elements 3 and 6, to inform the Commission’s cumulative effects analysis.

Response (Item 2):  All of the requested environmental effects information that is the subject of NMFS-1 Elements 3 and 6 relate directly to the presence and operation of the La Grange complex and its diversion of Tuolumne River water.  We intend to consider the potential environmental effects to the Tuolumne River due to the La Grange complex in the context of cumulative effects because that development is currently not a part of the licensed project.  Any environmental effects in the Tuolumne River associated with the La Grange complex operations are not direct effects of the Don Pedro Project and are properly considered cumulative effects.

Direct effects are those attributable to the Don Pedro Project itself and its operation, and can be only addressed by the Districts through changes in project operation or other actions.  To the extent that environmental effects might occur in the vicinity of La Grange complex (tailrace, canals, and spillways), these effects would most likely be associated with the manner in which the La Grange complex facilities are operated, and not with the operations of the Don Pedro Project. 

The Commission’s policy is to address cumulative impacts to the fullest extent possible, and we will consider cumulative effects in our environmental document.  However, we will not require the Districts to conduct studies related to effects from other, non-project facilities, such as the La Grange complex.  
General Response to Items 4 through 11:  The study plan determination approved the Districts’ proposal W&AR-2, Project Operations/Water Balance Model, including a series of workshops for the Districts and relicensing participants to discuss and refine elements of the operations model and the hydrology associated with the Tuolumne River.  In our view, these workshops are designed for the Districts to consult with NMFS and other relicensing participants in an effort to resolve any issues concerning the operations model and hydrology.  Once the workshops and consultations are completed, and based on our review of the workshop summaries and final workshop report filed by the Districts, we may require the Districts to file a revised plan for W&AR-2 to provide the information requested by NMFS listed in items 4 through 11.
4. Districts’ Study W&AR-2, NMFS Study Request 2, Element 1 - How many nodes has FERC required in the operations model?  Where are the nodes to be located?
Response:   The study plan determination required six model nodes (Don Pedro reservoir, Don Pedro powerhouse, Don Pedro dam, City and County of San Francisco’s upstream reservoirs, La Grange dam, and Tuolumne River at Modesto) listed in Table 5.3-1 of Study W&AR-2, and at least one additional node in the Lower Tuolumne River at the confluence with the San Joaquin River.  Depending upon the results of the Districts’ accretion and depletion measurements in the Lower Tuolumne River, we may require additional model nodes after the first year study report.
5. Districts Study W&AR-2, NMFS Study Request 2, Element 1 -  Did the Commission require that the accretion measurements be taken one time or over the time period of one year, and are the measurements to be taken monthly, quarterly, during the summer, winter (i.e., on what interval)?

Response:  The study plan determination required accretion and depletion measurements during the time period of one study year, but did not specify the exact number of measurements.  To address the Panel’s concern and pending the final outcome of this study dispute, we may require the Districts to consult with NMFS on revising W&AR-2 to set the specific number and timing of the measurements and file a revised plan for Commission approval.
6. Districts Study W&AR-2, NMFS Study Request 4, Element 1 -  The Panel assumes that the consultation process described on page 1 of appendix B of the Director’s determination applies to the modeling meetings.  Is the Panel correct?
Response:  Yes, the Panel’s assumption is correct.

7. Districts Study W&AR-2, NMFS Study Request 4, Element 1 - Which of the ten sites requested by NMFS are required by the Director’s determination to be in the model?
Response:  NMFS-4, Element 1 requests development of model flow output data for the following ten locations of interest (sites):   
1) Upper Tuolumne River, downstream of Cherry Creek confluence;
2) Upper Tuolumne River, inflow to Don Pedro reservoir;
3) La Grange dam on the Tuolumne River, i.e. Combined Flow Tuolumne River

    + Modesto Canal + Turlock Canal CA (USGS #11289651);
4) Turlock Canal Near La Grange CA (USGS #11289500);
5) Modesto Canal Near La Grange CA (USGS #11289000);
6) Tuolumne River Below La Grange dam Near La Grange CA (USGS #11289650);
7) Tuolumne River at Roberts Ferry, approximately RM 39.5;
8) Dry Creek at Modesto at Claus Rd (CA Department of Water Resources gage
     DCM);
9) Tuolumne River at Modesto CA (USGS #11290000); and
10) Tuolumne River at its confluence with the San Joaquin River.
Of these 10 sites, the study plan determination requires development of model flow output data for sites 2, 6, 9 and 10.  Also, Table 5.3-1 of the approved Study W&AR-2 provides for model output data at Turlock Irrigation District’s Canal and Modesto Irrigation District’s Canal, which should satisfy NMFS information needs for sites 4 and 5.
Though the study plan determination did not require development of data for site 1, the study plan determination requires information on reservoir inflow, reservoir storage, and reservoir outflow from Cherry Creek reservoir.
8. Districts Study W&AR-2, NMFS Study Request 4, Element 2 -  (a) Does the determination require information on two or four flow paths at La Grange?  (b) What is the intended period of record for this data set?  (c) Under what conditions will the hourly data analysis (outside the operations model) be applied?  (d) What flow statistics will be provided?

Response:  (a) NMFS-4, Element 2 asks that the information at La Grange dam be developed for four flow paths.  The study plan determination requires the Districts to provide the information needed to satisfy NMFS-4, Element 2 including the four flow paths at the La Grange complex as requested by NMFS.
 (b)  The study plan determination did not set a specific period of record for the dataset.  To determine the specific period of record and other details of the analysis, the study plan determination requires the Districts to consult with NMFS.  To address the Panel’s concern and pending the final outcome of this study dispute, we may require the Districts to determine the period of record and file a revised plan for Commission approval.
(c)  The study plan determination requires the Districts to provide the information needed to meet NMFS-4 Element 4 (rate of stage change analysis) for current hydrologic conditions, but does not require partial and fully unimpaired hydrologic conditions as requested by NMFS. 
(d)  The study plan determination did not specify the flow statistics to be provided by the Districts.  Rather than specify statistical studies, the study plan determination required the Districts to discuss model output requirements with stakeholders at their workshops, as noted in section 6.0 of W&AR-2, including statistical and graphical output.  After the Districts consult with NMFS and other stakeholders, and after reviewing the workshop summaries and final workshop report filed by the Districts, we may require that more specific statistical studies be included as part of the Districts’ model output.  To address the Panel’s concern and pending the final outcome of this study dispute, we may require the Districts to provide statistical studies as requested by NMFS and file a revised plan for Commission approval.
9. Districts Study W&AR-2, NMFS Study Request 4, Element 3 -  It appears to the Panel that the determination required that the Districts carry out the substance of NMFS Request 4, Elements 3 and 4, after a meeting between NMFS and the Districts.  Is the Panel correct?
Response:  The meeting referred to in the study plan determination was only for the stage change analysis (NMFS-4, Element 4).  However, the Districts and NMFS will be consulting on other studies and are not precluded from discussing NMFS-4, Element 3.  To address the Panel’s concern and pending the final outcome of this study dispute, we may require the Districts to provide peak flow analysis as requested by NMFS and file a revised plan for Commission approval.
10.  Districts Study W&AR-2, NMFS Study Request 4, Element 4 -  It appears to the Panel that FERC required the Districts to analyze both 15-minute and hourly data in the analysis of the rate of stage change.  Is the Panel correct?

Response:  The Panel is correct.  The study plan determination requires the Districts to provide information to meet the NMFS-4 Element 4 request (rate of stage change analysis), including the use of the available 15-minute and hourly data.
11.  Districts Study W&AR-2, NMFS Study Request 4, Element 5 – What is FERC staff’s response to NMFS request for clarification?

Response:  In its Notice of Study Dispute, NMFS requested clarification on the number of measurements and the range of conditions for the accretion measurements in the Lower Tuolumne River.  The study plan determination required accretion and depletion measurements during the time period of one study year, but did not specify the exact number of measurements.  To clarify the number of measurements and the range of conditions for the measurements and pending the final outcome of this study dispute, we may require, based on our review of the workshop summaries and final workshop report filed by the Districts, the Districts to consult with NMFS on revising W&AR-2 to set the specific number of measurements and range of conditions and file a revised plan for Commission approval.
I appreciate the Panel’s efforts to assist Commission staff in resolution of the Don Pedro Project study disputes.   If you have any questions, please contact Jim Hastreiter at (503) 552-2760.







Sincerely,

Jeff C. Wright







Director
Office of Energy Projects
cc:     Mailing List

          Public Files

� A Guide to Understanding and Applying the Integrated Licensing Process Study Criteria, Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, Office of Energy Projects, March 2012.





